## BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS FOR MULTNOMAH COUNTY, OREGON

## **RESOLUTION NO. 2021-059**

Approving a Lease of Premises Located at 6324 NE Halsey Street, Portland, Oregon, for EOC Office and Storage Space.

## **The Multnomah County Board of Commissioners Finds:**

- a. A lease of premises within the property located at 6324 NE Halsey Street, Portland, Oregon ("Lease"), will provide necessary office and storage space for the Multnomah County Emergency Operations Center (EOC) as part of its COVID-19 response. Specifically, such lease will promote efficiency through consolidation of office and storage operations throughout the County at one site and by moving all such operations indoors.
- b. Approval of the Lease in substantial conformance with the proposed terms is in the best interests of Multnomah County.

## **The Multnomah County Board of Commissioners Resolves:**

- 1. The County Chair is authorized to execute a lease in substantial conformance with the proposed Lease.
- 2. The County Chair is authorized to execute renewals of the Lease and execute amendments to the lease without further Board action.

ADOPTED this 24th day of June, 2021.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS FOR MULTNOMAH COUNTY, OREGON

Deborah Kafoury, Chair

REVIEWED:

JENNY M. MADKOUR, COUNTY ATTORNEY

FOR MULTNOMAH COUNTY, OREGON

By Line 2 Aut Co

Jed Tomkins, Sr. Asst. County Attorney

SUBMITTED BY: Tracey Massey, Interim Director, Department of County Assets